

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER SC01-1397

ROLANDO VILLAZON, as Personal :
Representative of the Estate of SU- :
SAN COHEN VILLAZON, deceased, :

Petitioner, :

vs. :

PRUDENTIAL HEALTH CARE :
PLAN, INC., :

Respondent. :

----- :
----- :

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

MAIN BRIEF OF PETITIONER

James C. Blecke
Counsel for Villazon
Deutsch & Blumberg, P.A.
New World Tower, Suite 2802
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33132
(305) 358-6329

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

HMO’S, HEALTH INSURANCE AND PREFERRED PROVIDERS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE PROVISION OF COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH CARE IS A NON-DELEGABLE DUTY MAKING PRUCARE LIABLE FOR THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE PRUCARE PHYSICIANS 11

II. STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST HMO’S ALLEGING VICARIOUS LIABILITY FOR PHYSICIAN MALPRACTICE ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY ERISA 18

III. AGENCY IS A QUESTION OF FACT PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atchley v. First Union Bank of Florida,
576 So.2d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 10, 15

CISU of Florida, Inc. v. Porter,
457 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 10, 14

City of Coral Gables v. Prats,
502 So.2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. den.,
511 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1987) 10, 17

Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995) 11, 20, 22

Gordon v. Sanders,
692 So.2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 10, 16

Hinterlong v. Baldwin,
720 N.E.2d 315 (Ill. App. 1999) 11, 20

Hull v. Fallon,
188 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 1999) 22

In re Estate of Frappier,
678 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 11, 18

In re: U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999) 11, 20, 22

Irving v. Doctors Hospital of Lake Worth, Inc.,
415 So.2d 55 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. den.,
422 So.2d 842 (Fla. 1982) 10, 12, 14, 20, 22

Jaar v. University of Miami, 474 So.2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), rev. den., 484 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1986)	10, 17, 25
Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc., 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
Lazorko v. Pennsylvania Hospital, 237 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 22
Metrolimo, Inc. v. Lamm, 666 So.2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	10, 16
Mills v. Krauss, 114 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959), cert. den., 119 So.2d 293 (Fla.1960)	10, 13
Orlando Executive Park, Inc. v. Robbins, 433 So.2d. 491 (Fla. 1983)	25
Orlando Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Chmielewski, 573 So.2d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990), rev, den., 583 So.2d 1034, 1036 (Fla. 1991)	25
Pacificare of Oklahoma, Inc. v. Burrage, 59 F.3d 151 (10th Cir. 1995)	11, 20, 22
Pappas v. Asbel, 768 A.2d 1089 (Pa. 2001)	11, 20
Paterno v. Albuerne, 855 F.Supp. 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	11, 20
Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143, 147 L.Ed.2d 164 (2000)	20

Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 22
Rice v. Pachal, 65 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 1995)	11, 20, 22
Stoll v. Noel, 694 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1997)	11, 20, 22
U.S. Security Services Corporation v. Ramada Inn, Inc., 665 So.2d 268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), rev. den., 675 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1996)	10, 16
Webb v. Priest, 413 So.2d 43 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	12
Weinstock v. Groth, 629 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1993)	4

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Chapter 766, Medical Malpractice, Florida Statutes (2000)	4, 12
Florida Administrative Code, 4-191.024(4),(12),(21)	12
Florida Administrative Code, 4-191.069	13
Section 624.02, Florida Statutes (2000)	2
Section 624.603, Florida Statutes (2000)	2
Section 627.601, et seq., Florida Statutes (2000)	2
Section 627.6471, Florida Statutes (2000)	3

Section 627.6472, Florida Statutes (2000) 3

Section 627.6473, Florida Statutes (2000) 3

Section 641.17, et seq., Florida Statutes (2000) 13

Section 641.19(12), Florida Statutes (2000) 4, 12

Section 641.19(13), Florida Statutes (2000) 4, 12

Section 641.30(2), Florida Statutes (2000) 3

Section 766.102(1), Florida Statutes (2000) 4, 12

Section 768.50(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1985) 4, 12
